THE CITY OF &
COLUMBUS Council Variance Application

.. 111 NFront Street. Columbus, Ohio 43215
LMY Phone: 614-645-4522 » ZoningInfo@columbus.gov » www.columbus.gov/bzs

Application Number:___CV25-065 Date Received: 07/22/25
$700

Application Accepted by: TD Fee:
Joe Rose; jmrose@columbus.gov; 614-645-3526;

OFFICE USE ONLY.

Assigned Planner:

LOCATION AND ZONING REQUEST:
Existing Address or Zoning Number: 1559 Orson Drive Zip: 43207

Is this application being annexed into the City of Columbus? [] ves MNO (select one)
If the site is currently pending annexation, the Applicant must show documentation of County Commissioner’'s adoption of the annexation petition.

Parcel Number for Address or Zoning Number: 010-133450

[[] Check here if listing additional parcel numbers on a separaie page.

Current Zoning District(s): 774 Residential R2 Acreage: .19
Neighborhood Group: Far South Columbus Area Commision

Proposed Use or Proposed to convert the existing 2 car detached garage into Al car garage with an ADU unit
reason for request: 3dding a second floor for bedrooms.

(Elaborate in Statement of Hardship)

APPLICANT:
Applicant Name: Gary K. Dunn Phone Number: 614 496-0589 Ext.:
Address: 3060 Abbey Knoll Drive City/State: Lewis Center, OH Zip: 43035

Email Address: gdunnchbc@gmail.com

PROPERTY OWNER(S): [[] Check here if listing additional property owners on a separate page
Name: Akwasi Boakye Phone Number: 614 598-0323 Ext.:
Address: 1559 Orson Dr. City/State: Columbus, OH Zip: 43207

Email Address: akwasiandmillie@gmail.com

ATTORNEY / AGENT: (Check one if applicable) ~ [] Attorney [] Agent

Name: Phone Number: Ext.
Address: City/State: Zip:
Email Address: i

SIGNATURES:

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE /’j\ﬁ“" 7w =
7

ATTORNEY / AGENT SIGNATURE

My signature attests to the fact that the attached application package is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I
understand that the City staff review of this application is dependent upon the accuracy of the information provided and that any
inaccurate or inadequate information provided by me/my firm/etc. may delay the review of this application.
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THE CITY OF

COLUMBUS Council Variance Application

A sl ¢ SrlTwE N MUl
v 111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
"M Phone: 614-645-4522 * ZoningInfo@columbus.gov * www.columbus.gov/bzs

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

Columbus City Code Section 3307.10 - Variances by City Council.
City council may grant the following zoning variances:

A. Permit a variation in the yard, height or parking requirements of any district only in conjunction with a change in zoning
or a use variance and only where there are unusual and practical difficulties in the carrying out of the zoning district
provisions due to an irregular shape of lot, topography, or other conditions, providing such variance will not seriously
affect any adjoining property or the general welfare.

B. Permit a use of the property not permitted by the zoning district established on the property if such use will not adversely
affect the surrounding property or surrounding neighborhood and if council is satisfied that the granting of such variance
will alleviate some hardship or difficulty which warrants a variance from the comprehensive plan.

Before authorizing any variance from the Zoning Code in a specific case, city council shall first determine that such
variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion of
public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property
values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the city.

In granting a variance pursuant to this section, council may impose such requirements and conditions regarding the
location, character, duration, and other features of the variance proposal as council deems necessary to carry out the intent and
purpose of this Zoning Code and to otherwise safeguard the public safety and welfare.

The following factors shall be used in determining whether the applicant has encountered practical
difficulties in the use of the property. Respond to the following statements:

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of
the property without a variance.

DYes No

By utilizing the space of the garage to provide for additional living space for another family we're maximizing the potential for the
property.

2. Whether the variance is substantial.

DYes No

The structure is not increasing lot coverage and due to the depth of the property it is not impacting the neighbors in any fashion
therefore the variance is not substantial

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining
properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

DYes ENO

Providing a housing opportunity for a lower income family is definitely in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and will not
create any detrimental effect.
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THE CiTY OF

COLUMBUS Council Variance Application

are FEk ATt My
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-645-4522 = ZoningInfo@columbus.gov = www.columbus.gov/bzs

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, sewer, refuse service).

DYes No

Given the fact that the lot coverage hasn't changed there is no apparent impact on governmental services.

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction.

Yes DNO

While it is true that the property was purchased with the knowledge that the garage was nota living space the need for additional
housing opportunities creates the need and the value of such a change.

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a variance.

DYes mNo

There is no other option to provide for an additional living unit other than that sought with this variance request.

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by
granting the variance.

Yes D No

In keeping with an overall emphasis on providing housing opportunities for lower income families the granting of this variance would
certainly be acknowledged with the granting of this variance.

List all sections of Code to be varied and explain your reasoning as to why this request should be granted.

NOTE: It is the applicant's responsibility to identify all variances required for the project. If any necessary
variances are not included, a new application (and applicable fees) will be required.

1 have read the foregoing and believe my application for relief from the requirements of the Zoning Code
contains the necessary hardship, will not adversely affect surrounding property owners, and will comply
with the variance(s) requested as detailed below (use separate page if needed or desired):

Section 3332.033, Requesting a variance to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) to be created on the Site.

Section 3332.12, requiring a minimum of 5000 square feet per living unit. The current property is 8177 square feet and will require a
variance of 1,823 square feet.

Section 3332.27, requiring a minimum of 25% rear yard for the main house, requesting a variance to allow a total of 1,719 SF or 21%
Coverage a reduction of 325 Square Feet.

Section 3332.27, requiring a minimum of 25% rear yard for the ADU, requesting a variance to allow a total of 960 SF or 12% Coverage a
reduction of 1,084 Square Feet.

Sections 3312.25 and 3312.29, While pursuant to the site plan we can provide the required 4 parking spaces we requesting a variance toa

Signature of Applicant Date ) ( 22 I 2205
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1559 Orson Dr. Required Variances

Section 3332.033, Requesting a variance to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) to be
created on the Site.

Section 3332.12, requiring a minimum of 5000 square feet per living unit. The current
property is 8177 square feet and will require a variance of 1,823 square feet.

Section 3332.27, requiring a minimum of 25% rear yard for the main house, requesting a
variance to allow a total of 1,719 SF or 21% Coverage a reduction of 325 Square Feet.

Section 3332.27, requiring a minimum of 25% rear yard for the ADU, requesting a variance
to allow a total of 960 SF or 12% Coverage a reduction of 1,084 Square Feet,

Sections 3312.25 and 3312.29, While pursuant to the site plan we can provide the required
4 parking spaces we requesting a variance to allow for stacking of 4 vehicles deep,
including the vehicle space in the garage area.

CV25-065
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Phone: 614-645-4522 = ZoningInfo@columbus.gov * www. .columbus.gov/bzs

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (1) NAME Gary K. Dunn
of (1) MAILING ADDRESS 3060 Abbey Knoll Dr. Lewis Center, OH 43035
deposes and states that they are the applicant, agent, or duly authorized attorney for same and the following is a list of the

name(s) and mailing address(es) of all the owners of record of the property located at
(2) per PROPERTY ADDRESS or ZONING NUMBER 1559 Orson Drive
for which application for a rezoning, variance, special permit or graphics plan was filed with the Department of Building and

Zoning Services

SUBJECT PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME (3) Akwasi Boakye

AND MAILING ADDRESS 1559 Orson Dr.

D Check here if listing additional Co]umbus, OH 43207

property owners on a separate page.

APPLICANT’'S NAME AND PHONE # Gary K. Dunn

(same as listed on front application) 614 496-0589

NEIGHBORHOOD GROUP (4) Far South Columbus Area Commision

ZONING CHAIR OR CONTACT PERSON someresweee:  (NOrwood "Buzz" Thomas

AND EMAIL ADDRESS sasalkesc@uaboocom  buzzthomas2014@gmail.com

and that the attached document (5) is a list of the names and complete mailing addresses, including zip codes, as shown on
the County Auditor’s Current Tax List or the County Treasurer’s Mailing List, of all the owners of record of property
within 125 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property for which the application was filed, and all of the owners of any property
within 125 feet of the applicant’s or owner’s property in the event the applicant or the property owner owns the property contiguous to

the subject property.

SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT

o before me and signed in my presence this (9 \ ~dayof QLLJ! LA , in the year (Q DQ 5
Q O_):J-O/Q Notary Seal Here
NS erceuam <, 2038

{(6) SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires

REBECCA COLE
Notary Public
State of Ohio

My Comm. Expires
February 8, 2028

This Affidavit expires six (6) months after date of notarization.
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APPLICANT

AGENT

NEIGHBORHOOD GROUP

SURROUNDING PROPERTY
OWNERS

TONYA R. LASSITER
1528 VENICE RD
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

AISHA PROPERTIES LLC
4382 ARCHWAY CT
GROVE CITY, OH 43123

DELISA A. WATKINS
1542 VENICE DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

AL BORDELON
3958 FAIRLINGTON DR
UPPER ARLINGTON, OH 43220

CV25-065

ROBERT REYNOLDS JR
3292 SOUTHFIELD DR E
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

GARY DUNN
9325 WHITE OAK LANE
WESTERVILLE, OH 43082

N/A

FAR SOUTH COLUMBUS AREA
COMMISSION

C/O NORWOOD THOMAS

168 LANDERS AVE
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

SYLVESTER POPE
3299 E. SOUTHFIELD DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

REF EQUITY LLC
967 A SOUTH HIGH ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43206

MICHAEL A. JONES
1564 ORSON DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

CHRISTINE BANNERMAN
1548 VENICE DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

MARCIA HERNANDEZ
1550 ORSON DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

MARY JOHNSON
3278 SOUTHFIELD DR E
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

ACOSTA APONTE KELVINS
3300 SOUTHFEILD DR E
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

PROPERTY OWNER

AKWASI BOAYKE
1559 ORSON DRIVE
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

FAR SOUTH COLUMBUS AREA
COMMISSION

C/O DOUGLAS SHREVE

1100 OBETZ RD

COLUMBUS, OH 43207

DAVID A. GRANT
1553 ORSON DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

EQUITY TRUST CO
P.O. BOX 2962
WESTERVILLE, OH 43086

MARINA HART
1534 VENICE DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

JEFFERY A. LANE
1554 VENICE DR
COLUMBUS, OH 43207

ARCHIE DOUGLAS
2966 WHITE BARK PLACE
COLUMBUS, OH 43221

WILLIAM G HOPKINS II
PO BO 821
LA JOLLA, CA 92038
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PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT -
PROJECT URE STATEMENT APPLICATION #: CV25-065

Parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application.

THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate ‘NONE’ in the space provided.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME) Gary K. Dunn

of (COMPLETE ADDRESS) 3060 Abbey Knoll Dr. Lewis Center, OH 43035
deposes and states that they are the APPLICANT, AGENT, OR DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the following is a

list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which is the subject of this

application in the following format:

For Example: Name of Business or individual
Contact name and number
Business or individual's address; City, State, Zip Code
Number of Columbus-based employees

L. Akwasi Boayke 2
1559 Orson Dr.
Columbus, OH 43207

3 4.

|:| Checlk here if listing additional parties ona separatle page.

SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT

o before me and signed in my presence this cQ \.3"? day of _\S\_LLL* ,in the year Q DQS

?P&,@ma OG-QP, M 8! aolg Notary Seal Here

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Esires
¥ . REBECCACOLE
§ ‘e\n Notary Public
g = o 5 State of Ohio
% $70 My Comm. Expires
o 5o February 8, 2028

This Project Disclosure Statement expires six (6) months after date of notarization.
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Situated in the City of Columbus, County of Franklin and State of Ohio:

Being Lot Number Three Hundred Forty-Nine (349) of SOUTHFIELD THIRD ADDITIOIN, as the same
is numbered and delineated upon the recorded plat thereof, of record, in Plat Book 34, Pages 50 and 51,
Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Parcel No.: 010-133450
Address: 1559 Orson Drive, Columbus, OH 43207

CV25-065



1559 Orson Dr.
Parcel # Ol0O-133452-O0
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EXISTING = 1719 8F - 21% % -Q_'
GARAGE 7%
CONVERT TO
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ADU
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tem Reguired Provided Yarlance Req.
Exlsting Home Living Area 264 1364 None
Fropossd New 2 Story ADU Living Ared 20 &15 None
L ot Size 10,000 &F &117 eF Reduce 1823 5F
Current Building Lot Coverage Max. 50% 18.5% Neone
Proposed Bullding Lot Coverage Max. 50% 18.5% None
Maximum Side Yard - ADU Total I 45-10" None
Einimum Side Yard 5 5 Neone

ear Yard - Main House 5% - 2044 SF 2% -1,113 SF Vériance of 375 &F
Rear Yard - ADU N5% - 2,044 SFI2% - 960 &F Variance of 084 SF
Parking ks ks Variance for Parking ¢ Manuvering
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Remove Door

Remove Ext Wnd. Add 2030 SH

Remove Window - Add New 2/8x&/8 Door

Add New (2) 1-3/4 x 11-1/8" LvLl's

Paint Extg Block to Match New Siollng

Remove Existing Roof - Complete

Add New 20 Minute Door
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Fastener Schedule

Single 2 x & ----—-- LUS26 or Equal

Double 2 x & ------ LUS26-2 or Equal
Triple 2 x & ------ LUS26-3 or Equal
Single 2 x & ------ LUS28 or Equal

Double 2 x & ------ LUS28-2 or Equal
Triple 2 x & ------ LUS28-3 or Equal
Single 2 x 10 -----—- LUS2IO or Equal

Double 2 x 10 ------ LUS210-2 or Equal

Triple 2 x 10 —=——- LUS210-3 or Equal

Note: Structural Member fastening shall
comply with ORC Table 602.3(1)

Note: Bearing Partitions:

Pursuant to RE02.6 provide solid blocking
at all point loads from roof to foundation.

Note: Beam Bearing:
Pursuant to RBO2.6 Ends of Joists, beams, or girders

shall bear 1-1/2" or greater on wood or metal and 3"
or greater on masonry

General Plan Notes

Bath Fans shall be minimum of 50 CFM and shall
be vented to the outside per OBOA 303.3

Smoke detectors shall receive thelr primary pouwer source
from the building wiring and be provided with battery
back-up per OBOA 3l6.2

Attic access shall be 22" x 32" with 30" + clear height
for access per OBOA 8071

Soffit ¢ Fascia (Typ)——

Vingl Trim (Typo

[

=

i

T
.
—
I— <
) S— |

_
) Ea— (

—
.
.

ROOF FRAMING

= < 2-6"
HE . 9 N/ VoW 9
. v 0 o -

I | 8 é S 3
[ - ia? ass”
A | = 3k

i o BEDROOM # BEDROOM #2

= _.“_‘

. . Egreps ;Qli Egress Egrese \p}

‘  —— ] ———— —_—

: : // B-0" x §l-O 3-0" x|B-0" 3-0" x 5-0" 3-0" x 5-0"

> /ﬁ 1'-4" 11'-4l"

':_:: el fepelepeb b efebeiet b alegale | Sfepelete afapeiepe lauorH' -6 k n-o" * e

24'-0"

Truss Design and Lagyout by Truse Manufacturer

Note: All Trusses shall be installed utilizing

Simpson H-2.5A Truss Clip or gpproved alternate.

Electric Waterheater

Electric Furnace

FLOOR

2”._0..
i ’

YN, N[ )

I

]
]
|
]
]

(ll1

< ITCHEN

————————————

|
kS """r'

______(‘5:__

===

| CAR GARAGE

3-0" x 2-0 I
e |40
N e

= S Tl v v
b=
7 <\ N <
, v o~
A b= N L2
e ‘ BEDR@(SP’l/#] BEDR&@M #2
| A
| 4
; B Y R |
- g'-o" - dj) d:b
— — ]

ST FLOOR

MECH/

Simpson H2.5A or Equal

Baffle (Typ)

0NO00000000000NN0N0N00N00NNN0NNNN

=L ECT

(R
(.

(O T T 1
I T T T |
I T T T o
(I I TR (N (' (N

STORAGE
At 40"

2ND

FLOOR

MECH/ELECT

25 Yr. Composite Shingles over 15 lb. felt
over 1/’ OSB Roof Sheathing w/ plyclips
Roof Trusses 24' o.c. Designed by Manufacturer

Apply lceGuard (or Equal)
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R-19 Sideuwall Insulation w/VYapor Barrier

2 x & Wood Frame Wall 1&" O.C.
(8tud Grade SPF) with Continuous
OSB Sheathing ¢ Tyvek or Equal

Sill Plate w/sill sealer
Anchor Bolts @ 4'-0" O.C. or
Anchor Straps per Manufacturer's

requirements. ( Simpson LMA4 or equal )
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Plans are the property of the Custom Home
Building Consultants. Use by angyone other

than the purchaser of a Project Set e
prohibited.

These plans are drawn in substantial conformity
to the 2019 Ohio Reslidential Code, but the
Ouner and/or Bullder utilizing these plans shall
be SOLELY RESPONSIBLE for Insuring the plan
meet all applicable local building codes and
requirements.

Prior to construction, the plans should be
reviewed by a licensed structural engineer

to insure structural components are properly
designed to comply with local building codes
seismic conditions, snow loads, wind and other
site and/or special conditions that may affect
the structure.

All dimensions to be verified prior to
construction,

Plan Date

1/23/2025

Plan Revisions

$# |Date Description
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Approximately 0.19 acres



Tri-South Neighborhood Plan (2003)
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Limited to one-family dwellings, smali nesghborhood }
=churches and home-based businesses. There are
|_opportundies for infill development and redevelopment
on platted lots. New development at densities of i
=4-8 untts per acre, consistent with the exsting
nesghborhood character, could be accommodated

Falcng Wiison Avenue,

Lockbourne Road
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